

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Original House Bill No. 439  
by Representative Bryant

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 4, after "through" and before "relative" change "1839.1," to "1838,"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, at the beginning of line 9, change "certain crimes;" to "vehicular homicide;"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 36 On page 1, line 10, after "reparations;" and before "to provide" insert "to provide relative to  
7 sources of money in the fund; to provide relative to termination;"8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, line 16, after "through" and before "is" change "1839.1" to "1838,"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 511 On page 5, line 6, after "R.S. 14:32.1" and before the period "." insert a comma "," and insert  
12 the following:13 "and documenting that the defendant did not maintain compulsory motor vehicle  
14 liability security pursuant to R.S. 32:861"15 AMENDMENT NO. 616 On page 5, line 12, after "(d)" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:17 "A copy of the death certificate."18 AMENDMENT NO. 719 On page 5, line 14, after "contain" and before "the" delete "at least"20 AMENDMENT NO. 821 On page 5, line 17, after "(2)" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 18 and 19 in their  
22 entirety and insert the following:23 "A copy of the death certificate."24 AMENDMENT NO. 9

25 On page 5, delete line 22 in its entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 10

27 On page 6, delete lines 5 through 23 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 On page 6, at the beginning of line 24, change "§1829." to "§1828."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 12

4 On page 6, line 26, after "if," and before "without hearings," delete "with or" and insert  
5 "upon receipt of the application and"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 13

7 On page 7, line 1, after "B." delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 2,  
8 delete "(1)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 14

10 On page 7, delete lines 11 through 21 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 15

12 On page 8, at the beginning of line 1, change "§1830." to "§1829."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 16

14 On page 8, line 2, after "dollars" and before "in" insert "for two or more victims and twenty-  
15 five thousand dollars for one victim"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 17

17 On page 8, at the beginning of line 4, change "§1831." to "§1830."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 18

19 On page 8, line 5, after "sum" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and  
20 delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 19

22 On page 8, at the beginning of line 13, change "§1832." to "§1831."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 20

24 On page 8, line 15, after "shall be" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 16 in its  
25 entirety and insert the following:

26 "final and shall not be subject to any review by a court."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 21

28 On page 8, delete lines 17 through 27 in their entirety

29 AMENDMENT NO. 22

30 On page 9, at the beginning of line 1, change "§1834." to "§1832."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 23

32 On page 9, at the beginning of line 13, change "§1835." to "§1833." and at the end of the line  
33 change "criminal" to "offender"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

2 On page 9, line 14, after "is" and before "vehicular" change "convicted of" to "charged with"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 25

4 On page 9, line 15, after "14:32.1" and before "and an" delete "or operating a vehicle while  
5 intoxicated under R.S. 14:98"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 26

7 On page 9, line 17, after "for" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:

8 "the charge, the attorney general, within two"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 27

10 On page 9, at the beginning of line 18, change "year" to "years" and after "which" and before  
11 "may" delete "the judgment of convictions becomes final," and insert "charges are final,"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 28

13 On page 9, line 19, after "against the" and before "for" change "convicted person" to "person  
14 charged"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 29

16 On page 10, at the beginning of line 3, change "§1836." to "§1834."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 30

18 On page 10, at the end of line 7, after "legislature" and before the period "." insert "or private  
19 funds not to exceed five hundred thousand dollars per fiscal year"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 31

21 On page 10, delete lines 8 and 9 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 32

23 On page 10, at the beginning of line 10, change "(3)" to "(2)"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 33

25 On page 10, at the beginning of line 11, change "(4)" to "(3)"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 34

27 On page 10, at the beginning of line 13, change "(5)" to "(4)"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 35

29 On page 10, delete lines 18 through 29 in their entirety and on page 11, delete lines 1  
30 through 4 in their entirety

31 AMENDMENT NO. 36

32 On page 11, at the beginning of line 5, change "§1837." to "§1835."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 37

2 On page 11, at the beginning of line 12, change "§1838." to "§1836."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 38

4 On page 11, delete lines 17 through 25 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 39

6 On page 11, at the beginning of line 26, change "§1839.1" to "§1837."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 40

8 On page 11, after line 28, add the following:

9 "§1838. Termination of fund

10 Unless otherwise extended, the provisions of this Chapter shall be null, void,  
11 and without effect and shall cease to exist on August 1, 2027."